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Publication Date: Februsry 5, 1953
Expiration Date: March 7, 1953

M THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

k.{o

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

g% RECORD OF THE SECRETARY OF THE INSTITUTE
2 “ 7€
E% A Name of applicant..Blizn. Theodore Fnglebardt. .. ... Chapter. Mesh,=Metrapalitan
?g B Address of applicant...Q37.Pershing Dri ve,ailver. Spring,.-Maryland
g% C  dpplicant proposed by Frank..J-.Duane and Clifton B. White
gf; D  Application received with ch'e'ck for, $ 15 UQ on January 6, 19 53
%?Z) E  Adpplication r%:%%(i(li@d for correctzon({Adgi%généluﬁ.S;éo.i‘éiﬁiféa ..%gglx:"%%i’%; ; 119? g%
é E F  Application in due order on Februsry 5, 19 53.
g Z Record of registration, Form 8§39, Sent. (D.Galden.28,.19 53. Received. February 5, 19 53.
o f,: G Notices sent to chapter executive committeee:
%E (a) Form 811, reasonable time ending on..... Mareh 5, e 1953, on February 3,1953.
%E (b) Form 812, 30-day extension ending on 19...._, on 19
5 g H  Adcknowledgments to applicant, prmgrvexss and chapter on February 3, 1953.
é %’_ I Certified resolu'tion. of chapt.er e:;igzﬁzemclovmmittee recommending admission 10
<8 Ahexderied February 5, *7 53
8'§ J No report from chapter executive committee on 19
=
= K dpplication sent to The Board of Examiners on...... Februsry 10, 1953.
2 § L The Board of Examiners reported on application on February 10,1%53.
gé M  Adpplicant was admitted on March 9, 1953.
é ; N Notice WHE s feane to applicant and notice of assignment to chapter v lesrerx
é% DIXITORESCRST 0N Merch 9, 1953.
Fo O  Notice of denial of application to chapter and applicant and §....ce..oonee.oee.....c.....

returned to applicant on 19

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION AND ASSIGNMENT

1, Secretary of The American Institute of Architects, hereby certify that, under authority
vested in me by The Board of Directors, I have this day duly elected

Julian Theodore Englehardt

to membership in The Institute, and hereby declare him to be a corporate member of The
Institute and assign him to membership in the Washington-MetropolitanChapter,

S N x
: Q o @1/:% T
ry
///

Date March 9, 19 53.

Secreta

/

(a)
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2.State whether
a natural or a
naturalized
citizen.

4.State whether
regidence
office address.

&.State whether
as a practic-
ing
a teacher, a
public official,
ete.

architect,

or

APPLICATION NQ

INSTRUCTIONS

Type in all information carefully and
sign with ink. i

Mail this original and check for $15.00
to The Secretary, The American Institute
of Architects, 1741 New York Avenue,
N. W., Washington 6, D. C.

File the duplicate, on yellow paper, with
the secretary of the local Chapter of The
Institute.

The American Institute of Architects

APPLICATION FOR CORPORATE MEMBERSHIP

I, the undersigned, do hereby apply for corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

My full name is Ted Englehardt (Julian Theodore Englehardt)

Iama citizen of the United States.
My legal residence is in the City of Silver Spring
County of Montgomery State of Maryland

My address in The Institute records will be

Number i Strest

937 Pershing Drive

City Zone State

Silver Spring Maryland

I am engaged in the profession of architecture as a pract icing architect.

I desire to be 2 member of the liashington (Maryland Subruban) Chapter.
I declare that I will comply with the By-laws; and the Standards of Professional Practice of The
American Institute of Architects, which are attached hereto; and the Rules and Regulations sup-
plementary thereto; and that I understand the duties, responsibilities, and obligations of a mem-
ber of The Institute; and that I have read and understand all the information contained in this
form and its attachments.

I have filed the duplicate of this application with the secretary of the Chapter above named. 1
am not indebted to The Institute or to any of its component organizations.

: I enclose my check for 315.00, for admission fee and the first year’s annual dues, of which $1.00

is for a year’s subscription to the Bulletin of The American Institute of Architects. It is my under-
standing that if I am not admitted to membership $10.00 will be returned to me. and $5.00 retained
by The Institute as an examination fee.
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STATISTICS

10. Date of birth March 27, 1898 Place of birth Chattanocoga, Tennessee

11:(e) 1 am registered or licensed to practice architecture in the following-named states:

 Tennessee, Mafyland and District of Columbia

(8) T passed the State Board Examination in the following-named states:

Tennessee. Certificate No. 497

(¢) T hold Certificate No.....ce...... —of the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards,
for having passed their Standard Examination.

EDUCATION
12.(a) 1 attended high schools, private schools, colleges, universities, as follows:
Name of School, College, University Lotation 1;3;:{ crgﬁf;{” Degree
High School Chattanooga 4 1917

University of Tennessee. Extension Course in Structural
Design -

() I have held the following-named scholarships or other honor awards, and have traveled in
the following-named countries:

None

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING

13. I list below, in chronological order, the periods of my training as draftsman, the names and ad-
dresses of my principal employers, and my classification as draftsman while employed by each:

From To




A

+ THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission.from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

DETAILED EXPERIENCE RECORD

TED ENGLEHARDT - ARCHITECT

EDUCATION AND TRAINING RECORD

%. H. Sears, Architect, Chattanooga, Tennessee:
May 1913 to September 1913

Entered office doing office boy work, blue printing, errands
and receiving instruction in tracing and drawing in a manner

similar to apprenticeship.

Barnwell & Jones, Architects, Chattanooga, Tennessee:
May 1914 to August 1914

Same as above, but more responsible work.

Charles E. Bearden, Architect, Chattanooga, Tennessee:
August 1914 to October 1917

I was placed in this office under an agreement between Mr.
Bearden and my father that in return for such help as 1T

might be in his office, I was to receive the foundation
training in architecture. Was only employee in office doing
the general professional work of a small architectural office.
Here I worked summers and after school hours until I completed
high school in May 1917, then I worked full time until Gct-
ober 1917 when World War I caused Mr. Bearden to close his
office. Mr. Bearden too, particular interest in planning my
school work and in guiding my drawing and reading along
channels most to my benefit. This interest and guldance con-
tinued for many years after I left hils office. Under his
direction, at one time or another, 1 did practically all the
work of an architect in average practice. As these were not
busy years he gave freely of his time, allowing me plenty of
time to do my work thoroughly. He especlally stressed
special design and analytic problems similar to Beaux Arts
work. Among the problems we studied was a plan for the Aus-
tralian Capitol City, Canbrerra, and a plan to re-develop a
blighted section of our home city. These were our earliest
‘efforts at town planning and slum clearance. I also made
blue prints, typed specifications and handled personally

the planning of small residence and store remodelling jobs.
The office did considerable public school and textile mill

work.



Semet Solvay Company: Draftsman
Qctober 1917 to March 1918

Draftsman and rodman. Construction of coke ovens and by-
products plants, Alton Park, Tennessee, and Sheffield, Ala-
bama. General industrial drafting and groups of houses for
‘company labor.

Valuation Bureau, Interstate Commerce Commission:
March 1918 to February 1921

Junior architect (by Civil Service Examination), valuation
of railroad builldings, making quantity surveys of labor and
materials. Recelved in this work good foundation in the
principles of construction cost estimating and valuation
work, doing considerable travel also. :

Construction Work:

Because of my need for more construction experience in my
education program, I left the govermment, and from February
1921 until March 1922 I spent doing general construction work
for builders on concrete and steel construction, learning by
doing. I kept the material and labor costs on various jobs

in Florida and Alabama, for J. J. McDevitt in Pensacola, Flor-
ida, on high school buildings; worked as draftsman for George
Rogers in Mobile, Alabama; as timekeeper and labor foreman on
church building for William Beavers, Bradenton, Florida,
Builder. Then I returned home to resume my architectural w rk.

DRAFTING, DESIGN AND INSPECTION PERIQD

R. H. Hunt Company, Architects, Chattanocoga, Tennessece:
March 1922 to August 1927

General draftsman on sketches, working drawings, speciflca-
tions and supervision of construction. I had progressive
responsibility in an office doing a good volume of work over
the South. Most of the work was on school and church buildings.
Several of the South's largest churches and college groups, as
well as public schools, were done in this office. Among these
were Baylor College, Waco, Texas, Bluefield College, Bluefield,
West Virginia, Mississippi College, Louilsiana State University,
Dallas First Methodist Church, Tulsa Baptist Church, large
public schools in Chattanooga, Tennessee, Denton, Texas and
Texarkana, Arkansas. Had charge of many projects as job cap-
tain. Also devoted much time snd study to structural problems,
including concrete design and inspection. In 1926 took several
months'! leave of absence to go to California to observe new
uses and methods of construction.
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Resigned in August, 1927, to accept an opportunity to work on
design of Cove Creek Dam which was later bullt with few changes
by T. V. A. as the famous Norris Dam.



U. S. Army Bngineers:
August 1927 to January 1928

Tennessee River Survey: Worked as draftsman on design of
power houses and dams in the Tennessee River. TUpon completion
of the sketch plans I resigned to become Cith Flan BLngineer

at Chattanooga, Tennessee.

City of Chattanooga, Tenncssee:
Janvary 1928 to March 1933

In responsible charge of street widening program and construc-
tion of miscellaneous buildings, bridges, etc.

My duties included making of preliminary surveys and super-
vision of detailed surveys, estimates of costs, quantity surveys,
plans and specifications for street structures and alterations
to buildings in connection with improvement projects.

ilas Secretary to Condemnation Board, negotiated land and damages.

' Was member and Secretary of City Planning Commission. In this
capacity I represented the City in zoning approximately twenty
square miles of newly annexed territory.

In 1928 I gqualified by a five-day written examination befare the
Tennessee Board of Architectural Examiners as a registered
architect. I then actively began the practice of architecture,
continuing also as City Plan Engineer. Among the successful
buildings planned in my office were a large apartment bullding,
The Jefferson, (the first in the city using bar joists and
light concrete floor slab)., I also planned and supervised
construction of several city bulldings, including a workhouse,
two public bath houses and swimming pools, several park build-
ings, three incinerator buildings and the city alrport terminal
(a pioneer in this field at the time, 1929). In this period I
directed the work of from twenty to eighty-five engineers and

draftsmen.

Depression Jobs:
March 1933 to September 1934
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This being the depth of the 1930 depression, the City FPlan
Office was closed, and on failure to get enough work to continue
operation of my.own architectural office, I went with John C.
Vance Company designing and selling steel specialties on salary
and commission. Commissions were not forthcoming and 1 con-
tracted to build several CCC camps in the newly established
Smoky Mountain National Park in North Carolina. These camps.
presented many problems because of the remoteness of the sites
and scarcity of competent labor.

T peturned to Chatbanooga to design and construct concrete cul-

verts and retaining walls for D. L. Brown Construction Companyas
Insufficient work led me elsewhere.



FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

Office of the Supervising Architect
September 1934 to June 1939

Assoclate architect in U. 3. Supervising Architect's Gffice.
Worked in scale drawings groups preparing plans for many
public buildings, full-size detaill group, and in the space
allotment office. I was in responsible charge of preparation
of plans for post offices, coast suard stations, legation
buildings and marine hospital buildings. Captained prepara-
tion of working drawings for several large Federal bulldings,
such as the Railroad Retirement Bullding and Washington
National Airport. Prepared under direction of N.C.FP. & P.
Commission a plan for development of the "Southwest Triangle"
in %ashington, which now includes 3ocial Security, Census and
other PFederal Buildings.

Public Housing:

F.W.A. Public Buildings Administration
June 1939 to June 1241

Defense Housing Program. Developed site plans and
Housing units for many projects under "big name"
associates, notably Linda Vista, San Diego, Califor-
nia, Aberdeen Proving Grounds, Maryland, Fort Knox,
Kentucky, etce.

United States Housing Authority (F.B.H.A4.)
June 1941 to January 1945

Project Planner. Defense and war housing in Wash-
ington, New ¥ork and San Franclsco Regions. In re-
sponsible charge of development of projects from

site selection, planning, construction and management
of war housing in Baltimore, Maryland, Norfolk, Virgin-
ia and Charleston, West Virginia, also 3an Francisco,
California. Employed and supervised architects and
engineers and awarded contracts.
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Federal Public Housing Authority - General Field Office
January 1945 to November 1946

Operations Adviser in iuashington, D. C. Construction
of temporary veterans! housing projects and management
adviser on permanent slum clearance and war housing
projects., Administrative and budget work added to
technical work.
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National Housing Agency, Office of Expediter
November 1946 to March 1947. Salary $7100.00 per year

Preparing, analizing and negotiating market guar-
antee contracts with prefabricated housing manufac-
turers. Not satisfied with the nature of this assign-
ment T resigned from government work.

PRIVATE CONSTRUCTICN

Burnap-Qwens Construction Company, Wwashington, D.C.
March 1947 to September 1947

f,eft office of Housing Expediter to become construction man-
ager with offices in Charleston, West Virginia and Washington.
Contractor's menager on work at University of Maryland,
Gettysburg College and Lebanon Valley College, Annville, FPa.

ARCHITECT

Tn October 1947 I resumed the private practice of architecture
as an associate in the firm of Proctor and Englehardt, Archi-
tects, 8616 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, Maryland. In 1951
Mr. Proctor retired because of his health. I assumed the work
of the firm. Have continued the practice as a small suburban
architect doing the general run of work coming to such an
office, notably considerable housing and commercial but no

political work.
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE

14. 1 list below, in chronological order, the periods during which and the states in which I have prac-

ticed architecture as an individual or as a member of a firm or corporation or as a public official
or have taught architecture or the arts and sciences allied therewith. (State names of firms or

corporations or public office and of schools or colleges).
From To

Chattanooga, Tennessee, Ted Englehardt, Architect

. 1928 1934
Silver Spring, Md. Proctor & inglehardt, Architects
1947 1951

t it fl

BRAREE $perTimiogghitect, after 1951

I list below other business in which I parm:lpate or own an interest, and the extent of such par-
ticipation or interest.

None

PRESENT OR PREVIOUS MEMBERSHIPS IN ARCHITECTURAL

ORGANIZATIONS
Member of Institute from None to
Junior of Ipstitute from to
Associate of Chapter from to
Junior Associate of . Chapter from to
Student Associate of Chapter from to
Member of State Organization in from to

ENDORSEMENT BY PROPOSERS
(The two proposers must be corporate members of The Institute in good standing.)

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I have read the statements made hereinabove by the

applicant and believe them to be correct. I vouch for his honorable standing in this community and
in his profession, and I believe he is fully qualified for membership and I propose him therefor.

I have known the applicant for /Z—~  years. I have known the applicant for Y years.

Si ed....g.' R Q\: 4’“‘4"*"\/ Signed...... g .........
e MON-‘W Prapa.rn

/716 7/( %;/z J\/ MJ QL\-—(———. /3

dddkess T Addeess
Yaed, é el .

. %/



TED ENGLEHARDT
REGISTERED ARCHITECT
919 PERSHING DRIVE

SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND

TELEPHONE-SHEPHERD 5290

January 5, 1953

The American Institute of Architects
1741 New York Aivenue, N. .
Washington 6, D. C.

Gentlemen:
T am submitting herewith my applica-
tion for corporate membership in The Amerlcan

Tnstitute of Architects.

My check for $15.00 is attached.

Very truly yours,
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE VOF ARCHITECTS
Tuar OcracoN, WasHINGTON, D. C.
Office of The Secretary

RECORD OF REGISTRATION
OF
Julian Theodare. Englehardt,. Silver Spring, Md.

(Name of Apylicant)

SECRETARY,

BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS, .
Washington, D. C.
Address

Dear Sir:

The above named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect
practicing in your state.

To qualify for such membership, an applicant, if resident in a state having registration or licensing
laws for architects, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice architecture therein.

Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist The
Institute in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your

files.
Date....danusry. 28, . .19..53 (ot (_;_,:b

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice architecture in your state? Yesn
2. Was his registration or licensing by examination?......Q........... or by exemption?..Beqiproclity = Tennessee
3. What was the scope of the examination?
Standa#d NCARB _
4, What was the period of the examination?............days. Written examination...... Yes _ . hours; Oral examina-
tion hours.

5. When examined, did applicant have a certificate from the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards?

.................. If so, give Certificate NoOuoecooeeceeeeemer e :
6. Date of first registration...... Mar_chl'? ........... 19._5_.2.. Registration No. 827 Is it current?..xﬁg ........
DU "F"Zaiu%'};f%') o
District of CUolumbia Board of Examiners
D 10 and Registrars of Architects
F- 1 TSRS RPY §- S—

(Name of Board)



TeED ENGLEHARDT

REGISTERED ARCHITECT
037 9X PersHING DRIVE
SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND

TELERPHONE-SHEFHERD S290

Februvary 4, 1953

The American Institute of Architects
1741 New York Avenue, N. W.
Washington 6, D. C.

Dear Sirs:

Thank you for your letter of February 3rd.
T had not been advised of the increase in the ad-
mission fee. A check to cover same 1s enclosed.

I note that you have used my full name,
which is quite cumbersome. I would prefer, if 1t is
permissible, to have my "alilas", Ted Englehardt, used
on ordinary correspondence. I am known by this name
only, and use it exclusively except on such important
documents as professional certificates.

Very truly yours,

MM

Enc. Ted hnglch;rdt
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!r. Tad Mﬁh&!’ﬁt’ k.oI.An )
937 Porshing Drive
£ilver Spriag, Merylend

Dear Sir: . Harch 9, 1953

I am pleased to inform you that your apnlication for membership
in The Institute was acted on favorably by The Bsard of
Directors and that you were admitted to corporate membership
in The Institute and assigned as indicsted below.

You will be a member of the listed organizations, unless you
later transfer therefrom, until your membership in The
Institute terminates.

Your certificate of membership, duly executed by the Officers
of The Institute, will be sent in due course.

The Board of Directors welcomes you to membership in The
Institute, and my office is at your service to the extent of
its powers.

The Policies of The Institute are developed largely from
activities within the chzpters and State organizations. By
taking an active part in their affairs, you will contribute
to the advancement of the objects of The Institute and will
increase the henefits to be derived from Institute membership.

I bespeak your active cooperation.

Sincerely yours,

Secretary
ASSTGNMENTS:
Chapter: “ﬂhiﬁm&mﬂlﬁ-m Chapter, A.I.4.

State Organization:

Effective Date: HMarch 9, 1953

CWD/fhg
Enclosures:
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
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1741 New York Avenug, N. W.
Wasningron 6, D. C.

May 23, 1955

~NOTICE OF TRANSFER OF MEMBERSHIP

Transferred Member:

Secretary of Chapter
To Whick Member is
Transferred

Secretary of Chapter
From Which Member
Is Transferred

Effective Date - April 2, 1955

Mr. Ted Englehardt, A.I.A.
8616 Georgie Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryland.

Mr. Benjemin P. Elliott, Secretery
Potomsc Valley Chepter of Md., &£.1.4.
855 Pershing Drive

Silver Spring, Merylznd

Mr. Frarnk J. Duare, 3ecretery
Washington-Metropolitan Chapter, £.I.A.
1612 Eye Street, R.W,

Wgshington 6, D. C.

In accordance with Chapter II, Article 1, Section 7 of the By-laws
of The Institute this will advise that the above-named corporate
member has been transferred as indicated., &nd 23 & Charter Member,

a
)

Sincerely youjE . M
. \

SECRETARY
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" Mesigned at ‘U-‘Md;

» §; J. T. Englehardt
R Owned Own| Firm,

.

X2Of Architecture

J. Ted Englehardt, 82, a retired ar- . '
«chitect who designed a number of =
buildings at the University. of Mary-"
¥ land, including the Denton Hall:

‘complex of dormatories, died ‘Sat-
{13 m'day at Holy Cross Hospital in Sil-
%\ wer Spring followmg a stroke. . o

=M Mr. Engelhardt was born in Chat-.
% itanooga, Tenn., and became an ar-..
% chitect there through apprentice-..
ship. He was licensed in Tennessee’

- and was in private practice there un-: .
til 1934, when he moved to Wash-

((J ington and joined the government. .-

\S - He went to work in the Office of- ;
‘the Supervising Architect in the
Treasury Department, Among the: |
structures he helped design was the -
the terminal of National Airport. . .

In 1949, he left the governmer. : '
and started his own firm, J. Fred En- "
glehardt & Associates. He operatedl; B
it untll 1977, when he retired. He |
- lived in Silver Spring.

! Mr. Englehardt was a member of

. the American Institute of Architects::'

. and was certified to practice in ¥

. Maryland, Virginia, West Vn'glma

- and the District of Columbia, in ad- A
" dition to Tennessee. He also was a -

- member of the Silver Spring Rotaryv

-Club and a former member of the'“v"
Silver Spring Board of Trade. ‘

"o

Survivors include his wife, Mary .
- Z. of Silver Spring, two sons, J. Ted .~
+ Jr. of Granville, Ohio, and Dan T..
of Fort Sumner Hills, Md., and tlve J
grandchiidren.

g ratley





